No. 151, S.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 342.

AN ACT to create section 20.156 of the statutes, relating to Camp Minnewawa and providing for an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 20.156 There is appropriated from the soldiers' rehabilitation fund to the soldiers' rehabilitation board an additional sum not to exceed fifty thousand dollars for the purpose of establishing at Camp Minnewawa a restoration camp for the temporary care of convalescing, sick, and disabled veterans of the world war and their dependents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 199, S.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 343.

AN ACT to amend subsections (4) and (5) of section 29.32 of the statutes, relating to fishing in Dodge, Ozaukee and Waupaca counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (4) and (5) of section 29.32 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.32) (4) No person shall use any minnow seine, net or more than one minnow trap for * * * any purpose * * * in any streams in Dodge * * * and Ozaukee counties in which game fish have been planted except as provided in section 29.28 and 29.31 of the statutes. Any person violating the provisions of this subsection shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than twenty-five dollars.

(5) (As created by chapter 136, laws of 1931) No person shall use any minnow seine, net or trap for commercial purposes in any portion of a stream containing trout * * * in Waupaca county * * * . Any person violating the provisions of this subsection shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than twenty-five dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 242, S.]

542

[Published June 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 344.

AN ACT to create subsection (15) of section 59.08 of the statutes, relating to the regulation and control of dance halls, road houses and other places of amusement.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.08 of the statutes to read: (59.08) (15) Exercise all the powers conferred by law on cities to regulate by ordinance, dance halls, road houses, and other places of amusement outside the limits of incorporated cities and villages. The powers hereby conferred shall be in addition to all grants, and shall be limited only by express language.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1931.

No. 346, S.]

[Published June 27, 1931.

CHAPTER 345.

- AN ACT to renumber section 272.20 to be subsection (1) of said section, and to create subsection (2) of section 272.20 of the statutes, relating to homestead exemptions.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 272.20 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 272.20 of the statutes to read: (272.20) (2) Any owner of a homestead against whom a judgment has been rendered and docketed, and any heir, devisee or grantee of such owner, or any mortgagee of such home-